

Nos. 18-3307, 19-2401 & 19-2408

**In The United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

SHAUN A. HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK,  
*Intervenor.*

---

DEMETRIOS PULLOS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

SHAUN A. HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Nos. 17-cv-05018 & 17-cv-05026, The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES IN NOS. 19-2401 & 19-2408**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

---

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-3307; 19-2401; 19-2408

Short Caption: House v. Akorn, Inc. et al.; Pullos v. Akorn, Inc. et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Abusive M&A Class Actions Harm Shareholders And The Federal Court System, And Benefit Only Lawyers.....	4
A. M&A Cases Are Being Filed At Alarming Rate.....	4
B. M&A Cases Are Virtually Always Resolved Without Any Benefit To Shareholders.....	7
II. District Courts Must Use All Available Tools To Police Against Abusive M&A Litigation.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	13
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	13
<i>Rosenfeld v. Time, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4177938 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018).....	13
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ct. Ch. 2016).....	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 3, 4, 11
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(5) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Matthew D. Cain & Steven Davidoff Solomon, <i>A Great Game: The Dynamics of State Competition and Litigation</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 477 (2015).....	8
Matthew D. Cain et al., <i>Mootness Fees</i> , U. Penn. Inst. for L. & Econ. Research Paper No. 19-26 (May 29, 2019) .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Matthew D. Cain et al., <i>The Shifting Tides of Merger Litigation</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 603 (2018).....	6, 7, 10
Chubb, <i>From Nuisance To Menace: The Rising Tide Of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (June 2019) .....	9
Chubb, <i>Rising Volume and Cost of Securities Class Action Lawsuits is a Growing Tax on U.S. Business, Chubb Data Reveals</i> (July 10, 2018).....	9
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: Why It’s Time to Draw Some Distinctions</i> (Jan. 22, 2019).....	6
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings – 2017 Year in Review</i> (2018).....	5
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2018 Year in Review</i> (2019).....	5
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Midyear Assessment</i> (2019).....	5
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings Reach Record High for Second Straight Year</i> (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	4
Cornerstone Research, <i>Shareholder Litigation Involving Acquisitions of Public Companies: Review of 2018 M&amp;A Litigation</i> (2019).....	6, 7
Jill E. Fisch, Sean J. Griffith & Steven Davidoff Solomon, <i>Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 557 (2015) .....	7, 8, 11
Rachel Graf, <i>Plaintiffs Firms Follow Easy Merger Money To Federal Court</i> , Law360 (Oct. 4, 2019), <a href="https://www.law360.com/securities/articles/1204171/plaintiffs-firms-follow-easy-merger-money-to-federal-court">https://www.law360.com/securities/ articles/1204171/plaintiffs-firms-follow-easy-merger-money-to- federal-court</a> .....	13
Ton Hals, <i>TV Stock Picker Leads Onslaught of Class Action Suits</i> , Reuters (Feb, 18, 2015) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Cornerstone Research: Combined Federal and State Securities Suit Filings at Highest-Ever Levels in 2018</i> (Jan. 30, 2019).....	5
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Mootness Fees: The Latest In The Merger Objection Litigation Phenomenon</i> (June 10, 2019).....	10
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Securities Suit Filings at Historically High Levels During 2017</i> (Jan. 1, 2018).....	4
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	4, 14
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>A Rising Threat</i> (Oct. 2018).....	6
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion</i> (Feb. 2019) .....	6
Ann Woolner, Phil Milford & Rodney Yap, <i>Merger Suits Often Mean Cash for Lawyers, Zero for Investors</i> , Bloomberg News (Feb. 16, 2012).....	8
